Journal of Mining Institute. 2025. Vol. 273. P. 136-146
© Danil V. Serbin, Georgii V. Buslaev, Anna Yu. Lavrik, Vyacheslav G. Kadochnikov, Andrei N. Dmitriev, 2025
136
This is an open access article under the CC BY 4.0 license
Research article  Geotechnical Engineering and Engineering Geology
Study of the interaction between the drilling fluid and lake water during
the opening of the subglacial Lake Vostok in Antarctica
Danil V. Serbin, Georgii V. Buslaev, Anna Yu. Lavrik, Vyacheslav G. Kadochnikov, Andrei N. Dmitriev

mixer rotation speed n = 500 rpm and a temperature Te = –2.8 °C.
It was found that nitrogen hydrates are formed at a pressure P = 35±0.5 MPa and a temperature
T ≤ –1 °C. Addition of an inert gas – helium – to nitrogen leads to a shift in the PT conditions for
the formation of nitrogen hydrates – with a gas ratio of 1:1, nitrogen hydrates are formed at
P = 35±0.5 MPa and T ≤ –2.8 °C.
Research into the formation and breaking of emulsions and gas hydrates is relevant and signifi-
cant in developing the technology of environmentally safe and accident-free opening of subglacial
reservoirs using organosilicon fluids.
In further investigations, it is necessary to use other brands of organosilicon fluids, for example,
PMS-1.5, PMS-2.0, PMS-2.5, PMS-3.0, PMS-1.5r, PMS-2.0r, PMS-2.5r, which are of greatest interest
from the point of view of applicability in opening the subglacial Lake Vostok.
REFERENCES
1. Popov S.V., Masolov V.N., Lukin V.V. Russian geophysical research of the Subglacial Lake Vostok, East Antarctica. Prob-
lems of Geography. 2020. Vol. 150, p. 212-224 (in Russian).
2. Siegert M.J. A 60-year international history of Antarctic subglacial lake exploration. Geological Society, London, Special
Publications. 2018. Vol. 461, p. 7-21. DOI: 10.1144/SP461.5
3. Bolshunov A.V., Vasiliev N.I., Timofeev I.P. et al. Potential technological solution for sampling the bottom sediments of the
subglacial lake Vostok: relevance and formulation of investigation goals. Journal of Mining Institute. 2021. Vol. 252, p. 779-787.
DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2021.6.1
4. Livingstone S.J., Yan Li, Rutishauser A. et al. Subglacial lakes and their changing role in a warming climate. Nature Reviews
Earth & Environment. 2022. Vol. 3. Iss. 2, p. 106-124. DOI: 10.1038/s43017-021-00246-9
5. Тalalay P.G., Markov A.N. Thermobaric Conditions at Ice-Water Interface in Subglacial Lake Vostok, East Antarctica.
Natural Resources. 2015. Vol. 6. N 6, p. 423-432. DOI: 10.4236/nr.2015.66040
6. Litvinenko V.S. Unique engineering and technology for drilling boreholes in Antarctic ice. Journal of Mining Institute. 2014.
Vol. 210, p. 5-10 (in Russian).
7. Malczyk G., Gourmelen N., Werder M. et al. Constraints on subglacial melt fluxes from observations of active subglacial
lake recharge. Journal of Glaciology. 2023. Vol. 69. Iss. 278, p. 1900-1914. DOI: 10.1017/jog.2023.70
8. Mikucki J.A., Lee P.A., Ghosh D. et al. Subglacial Lake Whillans microbial biogeochemistry: a synthesis of current
knowledge. Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society A. 2016. Vol. 374. Iss. 2059. N 20140290. DOI: 10.1098/rsta.2014.0290
9. Yan Zhou, Xiangbin Cui, Zhenxue Dai et al. The Antarctic Subglacial Hydrological Environment and International Drilling
Projects: A Review. Water. 2024. Vol. 16. Iss. 8. N 1111. DOI: 10.3390/w16081111
10. Griffiths H.J., Anker P., Linse K. et al. Breaking All the Rules: The First Recorded Hard Substrate Sessile Benthic Commu-
nity Far Beneath an Antarctic Ice Shelf. Frontiers in Marine Science. 2021. Vol. 8. N 642040. DOI: 10.3389/fmars.2021.642040
11. Vasilyev N.I., Leychenkov G.L., Zagrivny E.A. Prospects of Obtaining Samples of Bottom Sediments from Subglacial Lake
Vostok. Journal of Mining Institute. 2017. Vol. 224, p. 199-208. DOI: 10.18454/PMI.2017.2.199

This is an open access article under the CC BY 4.0 license
12. Siegert M.J., Ross N., Le Brocq A.M. Recent advances in understanding Antarctic subglacial lakes and hydrology. Philo-
sophical Transactions of the Royal Society A. 2016. Vol. 374. Iss. 2059. N 20140306. DOI: 10.1098/rsta.2014.0306
13. Bulat S.A. Microbiology of the subglacial Lake Vostok: first results of borehole-frozen lake water analysis and prospects
for searching for lake inhabitants. Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society A. 2016. Vol. 374. Iss. 2059. N 20140292.
DOI: 10.1098/rsta.2014.0292
14. Ignatiev S.A., Vasilev D.A., Bolshunov A.V. et al. Experimental Research of Ice Cuttings Transport by Air While Drilling
of the Snow-Firn Layer. Ice and Snow. 2023. Vol. 63. N 1, p. 141-152. DOI: 10.31857/S2076673423010076
15. Bolshunov A.V., Vasilev D.A., Ignatiev S.A. et al. Mechanical drilling of glaciers with bottom-hole scavenging with com-
pressed air. Ice and Snow. 2022. Vol. 62. N 1, p. 35-46 (in Russian). DOI: 10.31857/S2076673422010114
16. Korobov G.Y., Vorontsov A.A. Study of conditions for gas hydrate and asphaltene-resin-paraffin deposits formation in mechanized
oil production. Bulletin of the Tomsk Polytechnic University. Geo Аssets Engineering. 2023. Vol. 334. N 10, р. 61-75 (in Russian).
17. Bolobov V., Martynenko Y., Yurtaev S. Experimental Determination of the Flow Coefficient for a Constrictor Nozzle with
a Critical Outflow of Gas. Fluids. 2023. Vol. 8. Iss. 6. N 169. DOI: 10.3390/fluids8060169
18. Shishkin Е.V., Bolshunov А.V., Timofeev I.P. et al. Model of a walking sampler for research of the bottom surface in the
subglacial lake Vostok. Journal of Mining Institute. 2022. Vol. 257, p. 853-864. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2022.53
19. Litvinenko V., Trushko V. Modelling of geomechanical processes of interaction of the ice cover with subglacial Lake Vostok
in Antarctica. Antarctic Science. 2025. Vol. 37. Iss. 1, p. 39-48. DOI: 10.1017/S0954102024000506
20. Talalay P.G. Mechanical Ice Drilling Technology. Springer, 2016, p. 284. DOI: 10.1007/978-981-10-0560-2
21. Triest J., Alemany O. Drill fluid selection for the SUBGLACIOR probe: a review of silicone oil as a drill fluid. Annals of
Glaciology. 2014. Vol. 55. Iss. 68, p. 311-321. DOI: 10.3189/2014AoG68A028
22. Solomon S., Ivy D.J., Mills M.J. et al. Emergence of healing in the Antarctic ozone layer. Science. 2016. Vol. 353. Iss. 6296,
p. 269-274. DOI: 10.1126/science.aae0061
23. Sukhanov A., Gansheng Yang, Vishniakov R., Vasilev N. The electromechanical drill penetrates the subglacial lake Vostok –
A Case Study. Oil Gas European Magazine. 2020. Vol. 46. Iss. 2, p. 12-16. DOI: 10.19225/200611
24. Michaud A.B., Vick-Majors T.J., Achberger A.M. et al. Environmentally clean access to Antarctic subglacial aquatic envi-
ronments. Antarctic Science. 2020. Vol. 32. Iss. 5, p. 329-340. DOI: 10.1017/S0954102020000231
25. Serbin D.V. Prevention of emulsion formation during opening subglasial reservoirs. News of the Ural State Mining Univer-
sity. 2021. Iss. 3 (63), p. 80-88 (in Russian). DOI: 10.21440/2307-2091-2021-3-80-88
26. Vasilev N.I., Timofeev I.P., Bolshunov A.V. et al. Extension-Type Pulling-and-Running Gear for Investigations of Subglacial Lake
Vostok. International Journal of Engineering and Technology. 2017. Vol. 9. N 4, p. 3330-3337. DOI: 10.21817/ijet/2017/v9i4/170904424
27. Lipenkov V.Ya., Turkeev A.V., Ekaykin A.A. et al. Unsealing Subglacial Lake Vostok: Lessons and implications for future full-
scale exploration. Arctic and Antarctic Research. 2024. Vol. 70. N 4, p. 477-498 (in Russian). DOI: 10.30758/0555-2648-2024-70-4-477-498
28. Lukin V.V., Vasiliev N.I. Technological aspects of the final phase of drilling borehole 5G and unsealing Vostok Subglacial
Lake, East Antarctica. Annals of Glaciology. 2014. Vol. 55. Iss. 65, p. 83-89. DOI: 10.3189/2014AoG65A002
29. Gizatullin R., Dvoynikov M., Romanova N., Nikitin V. Drilling in Gas Hydrates: Managing Gas Appearance Risks. Energies.
2023. Vol. 16. Iss. 5. N 2387. DOI: 10.3390/en16052387
30. Gaidukova O., Misyura S., Morozov V., Strizhak P. Gas Hydrates: Applications and Advantages. Energies. 2023. Vol. 16.
Iss. 6. N 2866. DOI: 10.3390/en16062866
31. Alekhina I., Ekaykin A., Moskvin A., Lipenkov V. Chemical characteristics of the ice cores obtained after the first unsealing
of subglacial Lake Vostok. Geological Society, London, Special Publications. 2017. Vol. 461, p. 187-196. DOI: 10.1144/SP461.3
32. Lipenkov V.Ya., Turkeev A.V., Vasilev N.I. et al. Melting temperature of ice and total gas content of water at the ice-water
interface above subglacial Lake Vostok. Arctic and Antarctic Research. 2021. Vol. 67. N 4, p. 348-367 (in Russian).
DOI: 10.30758/0555-2648-2021-67-4-348-367
33. Fourteau K., Martinerie P., Faïn X. et al. Estimation of gas record alteration in very low-accumulation ice cores. Climate of